
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

3 November 2023 
 
Meetings of Council Committees are broadcast live through the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel. Limited space is available to observe proceedings in-person. 
Those wishing to do so must reserve a seat by completing a Registration Form by 4pm on 
the working day prior to the meeting. 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on MONDAY, 
13TH NOVEMBER, 2023 at 1.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  Pages 
  
1.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of any 

matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

 
2.   To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
3.   To be agreed by general affirmation the Minutes and Exempt Minutes 

of the previous meeting held on 11 September 2023. 
 

3 - 12 

 
4.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 

business. 
 

 

 
5.   Budget Management 2023/24 - Progress Report April To June 2023. 

 
13 - 18 

 
6.   Budget Management 2023/24 - Progress Report July to September 

2023. 
 

19 - 24 

 
7.   Procurement of Cleaning Contract. 

 
25 - 26 

 
8.   To consider whether to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting 

during consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=-eSNJDXRzEikyLq9fp6HA9bpuBnSAjJAin_Z_JzHlupURERZQlBYOTdTMzYxT0JYQkVTOEg0WTAzMi4u


 
 

100A of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act. 
  

9.   Exempt Annexe - Procurement of Cleaning Contract. 
 

27 - 28 
 
10.   Revenues and Benefits Enforcement Agent Procurement. 

 
29 - 32 

 
11.   To consider whether to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting 

during consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act. 
 

 

 
12.   Exempt Annexe - Revenues and Benefits Enforcement Agent 

Procurement. 
 

33 - 34 

 
 
To: Members of Cabinet: Councillors R Eggleston (Chairman), A Bennett (Vice-Chair), 

AM Cooke, I Gibson and C Hobbs 
 

 

Cabinet - 13 November 2023



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet 
held on 11 September 2023 

from 1.00 pm 
 
 

Present: R Eggleston (Chairman) 
A Bennett (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

AM Cooke 
 

I Gibson 
 

C Hobbs 
 

 
Also Present: Councillors R Bates, A Eves and M Kennedy 
 

The Chairman welcomed Cllrs Bates, Eves, and Kenny to the meeting. 
 

1. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
No apologies were received as all Members were present.  
 

3. TO BE AGREED BY GENERAL AFFIRMATION THE MINUTES OF THE 
PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 26 JUNE 2023.  
 
The Cabinet agreed the minutes and they were signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

5. TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION (LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND).  
 
Simon Hughes, Director People and Commercial Services introduced the report. He 
highlighted that temporary accommodation reduces the cost of nightly paid 
accommodation and enables vulnerable people to remain in their existing 
communities while more permanent housing is found.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Customer Services proposed the 
recommendations, noted the challenges for Local Authorities in providing temporary 
accommodation and the additional pressures on families when accommodation is 
provided outside the district.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Sustainable Economy and Housing seconded the 
recommendations and highlighted the importance of having the right balance of 
temporary accommodation.   
  
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Revenues and Benefits advised the purchases 
would provide assets of value and an income stream. 

Cabinet - 13 November 2023 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

  
The Leader noted that supporting the homeless is a key statutory responsibility for 
the Council.   He thanked the housing team for their work which is often challenging.  
As there were no further comments, he took the Members to a vote on the 
recommendations which were agreed unanimously. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet agreed to: 
  
i)       The further purchase of property for Temporary Accommodation following the 

award of Local Authority Housing Fund 1 by allocating a £2.08m to the 
Temporary Accommodation Capital Reserve. 

ii)      In accordance with the Constitution, use of the reserve will be delegated to the 
Director of People and Commercial Services to operate, reflecting the principles 
in this report. 

iii)     In order to enable Officers to progress with further work, in principle LAHF 2 is to 
be funded with an expected cost of circa £1m. The final amount will be formally 
approved in the next appropriate Cabinet Budget Management report. 

 
6. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2022/23.  

 
Before the report was presented to Cabinet for debate, Councillors attending the 
meeting (not being members of Cabinet) were asked for their contributions. Cllr Eves 
expressed concern over the costs of using agency staff and the outsourcing of 
services.  She queried the expenditure on Ukrainian refugees and requested an 
update on the St John’s Park Masterplan.  
  
Louise Duffield, Director of Resources and Organisational Development introduced 
the report and advised agency staff were used in the legal department to cover 
interim positions but that permanent recruitment was underway.  The balance of the 
budget for the Ukrainian refugees was £51,000 and the officers were awaiting costs 
for St John’s Park Masterplan.  She confirmed that due to officers taking advantage 
of changing interest rates through the Treasury Management Strategy the predicted 
overspend had changed to an underspend of £715,000.  
  
Judy Holmes, Deputy Chief Executive confirmed funds were passported to the 
Council by WSCC for the Ukrainian refugees and have been used to provide local 
services, such as language classes, transport, and cafes. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Revenues and Benefits proposed the 
recommendations, noting the underspend was due to the excellent treasury 
management, but advised inflation would continue to add to costs. 
  
The recommendations were seconded by the Leader.  He noted that the outturn was 
better than expected and had laid good groundwork for the upcoming year’s work. 
There would still be some inflationary pressures this year and the exceptional income 
from the treasury management may not continue to support the budget.  
  
As there were no further comments, the Leader took the Members to a vote on the 
recommendations which were agreed unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet noted the contents of the report and agreed to: 

Cabinet - 13 November 2023 4



 
 

 
 

  
i)       The update to Specific Reserves in Appendix C; 
ii)      The updated phasing of the approved capital programme as detailed in Appendix 

E; 
(i)     That the overall position for 2022/23 is a surplus of £715,000; and 
(iv)       Recommend to Council that balance of interest (including additional Dividend 
income) totalling £715,000 is transferred to the General Reserve and set aside to 
support the forecast budget gap in 2024/25. 
 

7. SERVICE AND FINANCIAL PLANNING - BUDGET GUIDELINES FOR 2024/25.  
 
Louise Duffield, Director of Resources and Organisational Development introduced 
the report explaining that it contained high level observations at the start of the 
budget setting process, and that government settlements are often specified at short 
notice. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Revenues and Benefits proposed the 
recommendations, noting that the budget would be finalised by the Council at its 
meeting in February. She advised that a cross party working group would  also be 
convened as part of the budget setting process and noted  the continuing challenging 
economic circumstances.  
  
The Leader seconded the recommendations, noting good engagement by all political 
parties would result in a set of proposals that all parties could agree to.  As there 
were no further comments, the Leader took the Members to a vote on the 
recommendations which were agreed unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet agreed to: 
  
i)       Endorse the guidelines set out within this report and 
ii)      Use these principles in preparing the 2024/25 Corporate Plan and Budget. 
  
 

8. CLAIR HALL: UPDATE.  
 
Before the report was presented to Cabinet for debate, Councillors attending the 
meeting (not being members of Cabinet) were asked for their contributions. Cllr 
Kenny confirmed his support for the recommendations, noting the openness of the 
process and urged the Cabinet and officers to look at all proposals for the benefit of 
the town. 
  
On behalf of Cllr Chapman, Cllr Eves asked how and when the decision would be 
taken on the choice of model one or three.  
  
The Leader advised that model three involved the redevelopment of the site and 
more work was required before the final informed decision could be made. Noting in 
an ideal situation the Council would work with adjacent landowners.   
  
Louise Duffield, Director of Resources and Organisational Development then 
introduced the report noting the importance of evidence-based decision-making and 
the inclusion of the local community’s ideas following recent engagement.  
  

Cabinet - 13 November 2023 5



 
 

 
 

The Leader proposed an amendment to the recommendations, amending the 
recommendations to read: 
  
i)       Subject to iv) and v) below, recommends to Council, in principle, the regeneration 

of Clair Hall by way of a mixed-use development to provide a new cultural 
facility, funded through then land value. This agreement is subject to due 
diligence, a clear evidence base and further work and governance, as set out in 
the body of this report. 

ii)      Asks Officers to report to Cabinet, (and to Council as appropriate) in a timely 
manner, as proposals mature. The next milestone is likely to be formal 
recommendations for the procurement of a cultural operator and partner. 

iii)   Agree that a cross-party,  politically  balanced,  Executive  Steering  Group  is 
established, to enable Member input and consensus building, whilst also 
progressing at pace. The terms of reference are set out at Appendix A. 

iv)  Agree that Officers should request, and assess the viability, of any alternative 
community proposals in presenting their conclusions to the Cabinet and 
Executive Steering Group for consideration.  Cabinet and the Executive Steering 
Group may request that any community bidders give a formal presentation to 
them so that their plan can be tested. 

i)       Agrees to wait until Cabinet and the Executive Steering Group has duly and 
properly considered over a reasonably prompt timescale any community 
proposals before proceeding with any procurement. 

  
            He advised the amended recommendations would give the local community an 

opportunity to propose an alternative scheme.   
  

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Revenues and Benefits proposed the revised 
recommendation, thanking the officers for their engagement with the local 
community, and she welcomed a cross party steering group. 

  
            The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Customer Services seconded the amended 

recommendations and thanked the public who attended the recent engagement 
sessions and confirmed alternative viable proposals would be investigated. 

  
            The Deputy Leader, as the portfolio holder for Communities and Communications 

supported Cabinet’s commitment to transparency and the set up a politically 
balanced steering group.  

  
The Cabinet Member for Sustainable Economy and Housing noted the attendance of 
the recent engagement sessions at Clair Hall.  
  
As there were no further comments, the Leader took the Members to a vote on the 
recommendations which were agreed unanimously. 

  
            RESOLVED 
  
            That Cabinet approved the recommendations as amended. 

 
9. TO CONSIDER WHETHER TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FROM THE 

MEETING DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
ON THE GROUNDS THAT IT INVOLVES THE LIKELY DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 3 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A 
OF THE SAID ACT.  
 

Cabinet - 13 November 2023 6



 
 

 
 

Cabinet agreed unanimously to move to a closed session at 1.39pm and upon 
completion of the exempt business, it returned to the open session at 1.55pm. 
 

10. REVENUES AND BENEFITS LINE OF BUSINESS CLOUD PROCUREMENT.  
 
The exempt annexe contained project costings. These costings are commercially 
sensitive and exempt from publication under paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 

  
The Leader took the Members to a vote on the recommendations which were agreed 
unanimously. 

  
RESOLVED 

  
That Cabinet: 
i)       Agreed the proposal to procure the Capita One Revenues and Benefits cloud 

system. 
(ii)  Agreed  that the award of the contract be delegated to the Director of People and 

Commercial Services once a suitable procurement route is identified. 
 

11. REVENUES AND BENEFITS PRINTING AND MAILING SOLUTION 
PROCUREMENT.  
 
The exempt annexe contained project costings. These costings are commercially 
sensitive and exempt from publication under paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
The Leader took the Members to a vote on the recommendations which were agreed 
unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet: 
i)       Approved the procurement of a new printing contract for the Revenues and 

Benefits department, and; 
ii)   Agreed that the award of the contract be delegated to the Director of People and 

Commercial Services. 
 

12. ELECTORAL PRINT AND MAIL PROCUREMENT – INTENTION TO TENDER.  
 
The exempt annexe contained project costings. These costings are commercially 
sensitive and exempt from publication under paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
The Leader took the Members to a vote on the recommendations which were agreed 
unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet: 
(i)  Agreed that the Council participates in a collaborative Electoral Print and Mail 

procurement exercise with the other Councils participating in the Shared 
Procurement Service; 

Cabinet - 13 November 2023 7



 
 

 
 

(ii)  Agreed the Council go out to open market for the purpose of awarding a six-year 
Electoral Print and Mail Contract; 

(iii)  Agreed that the authority to award the Council’s Contract be delegated to the 
Director of Resources and Organisational Development, following a legally 
compliant procurement process.  

 
 

 
The meeting finished at 1.56 pm 

 
Chairman 

 

Cabinet - 13 November 2023 8



Cabinet - 13 November 2023

Document is Restricted

9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



  
   

 

BUDGET MANAGEMENT 2023/24 – PROGRESS REPORT APRIL TO JUNE 2023 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
Purpose of Report 

1. This report provides an update on the forecast financial position at quarter one (Q1) against 
the approved Revenue Budget for 2023/24 and the current Capital Programme. 

Summary 

2. The forecast revenue outturn position for 2023/24 at the end of June is a net overspend of 
£442,000 against the current budget. It should, however, be noted that quarter one 
projections are prepared early in the year and thus external trends are still emerging.  

3. As was the case in 2022/23, the continued impact of rising interest rates and effective 
investment decision-making is also achieving a positive movement on the Council’s 
Treasury Management income. This continues to be used to offset service pressures.  

4. A number of fully funded Capital variations have come forward in the first quarter of the 
year totalling £635,000 which are detailed in table 3 of this report.  The Capital Programme 
remains on target at this stage in the year.   

Recommendations  

5. To recommend that Council: 

(i) Note the current forecast outturn; 
(ii) Endorse the variations to the Capital Programme contained in Table 3 in 

accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure rule B3 and the 
Capital Strategy 

(iii) Approve the formal creation of the Specific Reserves as identified in 
Table 2, funded from external grant funding as detailed in paragraphs 19-
21. 

 

REVENUE SPENDING 

Q1 Position to the end of June 2023 

6. Table 1 below provides a summary of the estimated forecast outturn as at the end of the 
first quarter (Q1) of 2023/24. A more detailed breakdown is shown in Appendix A of this 
report. The main reasons for any movements are then outlined in the following paragraphs.  

 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT 

Contact Officer: Rachel Jarvis, Assistant Director Corporate Resources (and S151 
Officer) 
Email:  Rachel.Jarvis@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477064 

Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: 
Report to: 

No 
Cabinet 

 13 November 2023 

Cabinet - 13 November 2023 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Rachel.Jarvis@midsussex.gov.uk


  
   


[...]

    

  

  Benefits  (119)  (119)  (119) 0   
  Drainage Levies 1 1 1 0   
  Balance Unallocated 20 20 20 0   
  Contribution to the Development Plan reserve 300 300 300 0   
  Contribution to the Job Evaluation reserve 594 594 594 0   

  Total Centrally Held Budgets 796 796 796 0   

  
     

  

  Total 19,820 19,820 20,262 442   

              
 
Cabinet - 13 November 2023 18



  
   

 

BUDGET MANAGEMENT 2023/24 – PROGRESS REPORT JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2023 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
Purpose of Report 

1. This report provides an update on the forecast financial position at quarter two (Q2) against 
the approved Revenue Budget for 2023/24 and the current Capital Programme. 

Summary 

2. The forecast revenue outturn position for 2023/24 at the end of September is an overspend 
of £654,000.  

3. As was the case in 2022/23, the continued impact of rising interest rates and effective 
investment decision making is also achieving a windfall income on the Council’s Treasury 
Management income. This has continued to be used to offset pressures on services that 
continue to be impacted by excess inflation.  

4. A number of fully funded Capital variations have also come forward in the second quarter 
of the year totalling £5,385,000 which are detailed at Table 3. These pertain to the 
investment in Temporary accommodation allowing the authority to access the Local 
Authority Housing Funding, as agreed at Cabinet on 11th September, and now proposed 
for formal recommendation to Council.  

Recommendations  

5. To recommend that Council: 

(i) Note the current forecast outturn; 
(ii) Endorse the variations to the Capital Programme contained at Table 3 in 

accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure rule B3 and the 
Capital Strategy; 

(iii) Approve the use of £2,080m for LAHF Tranche 1 and £1,252m for LAHF 
Tranche 2, as detailed in paragraphs 23 and 24. 
  

 

REVENUE SPENDING 

Q1 Position to the end of September 2023 

Table 1 below provides 
[...]
 796 796 796 0   
  

     
  

  Total 19,820 19,820 20,474 654   

              
 

Cabinet - 13 November 2023 24



  

PROCUREMENT OF CLEANING CONTRACT 

Purpose of Report 

1. To obtain authority to procure a new cleaning contract for the Council when the 
existing contract ends in June 2024.  The contract will cover Council buildings 
including the Oaklands Offices, Pavilions and Public Toilets. 

Recommendations  

2. Cabinet is recommended to: 

(i) Delegate authority to the Director of People and Commercial Services to procure 
the new cleaning contract to ensure continuity of service from 1 June 2024. 
 

(ii) Delegate authority to the Director of People and Commercial Services to award 
the new cleaning contract to the preferred bidder following the evaluation of 
tenders. 

Background 

3. The current contract dated June 2018 will come to an end on 1 June 2024.  This 
contract was procured jointly with Horsham District and Crawley Borough Councils with 
the aim of securing value for money through pricing economies of scale.   

4. In order to ensure continuity of this service from next year onwards procurement now 
needs to start on a replacement contract. 

5. The current plan is to procure jointly across Councils again and it is anticipated that the 
new contract will be for a similar term (up to 6 years) as the current contract, with a ‘no 
fault’ break clause after a minimum of 12 months; but discussions are at an early stage.   

Policy Context 

6. The Council’s Constitution contains a set of Contract Procedure Rules.  These establish 
the legal framework applicable to the purchase of all goods and services or the 
procurement of construction works by the Council. For contracts of above £200,000 in 
value (but within the budget and policy framework), they stipulate that: 

“Cabinet has authority to conduct the relevant competitive process or give authority to 
officers to conduct that exercise.” 

7. Separately, the Council’s Procurement Code dele
[...]
ocure a new contract. There is no 
direct cost to the Council for this contract. The enforcement agents obtain their income 
from fees added to debts. These fees are set in legislation to standardise the amounts 
throughout the industry. Further details are available in the exempt annexe. 

Recommendations  

3. Cabinet is recommended to agree to: 

(i) Approve the procurement of two enforcement agent contracts for the 
Revenues and Benefits department, and; 

(ii) Note that the award of the contract is delegated to the Director of People 
and Commercial Services. 

Background 

4. In 2023/24 the total collectable amount of Council Tax and Business Rates combined 
exceeds £195 million. This contributes to up a significant income for County, District and 
Parish Councils.  

5. While most residents and businesses make payments in accordance with their bills, there 
is a proportion of residents who cannot or will not pay. Where payment is not received, 
we work proactively with residents (especially those experiencing hardship) to assist 
them. In some cases where residents are unwilling to engage with our team, or in 
situations where we cannot find a current address for a debtor; we, like all councils, will 
pass the debt to an enforcement agent. 

6. Mid Sussex currently has 69,149 dwellings liable for Council Tax and 4593 
hereditaments liable for Business Rates.  

7. Further background details are available in the exempt annexe.  

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PEOPLE AND COMMERCIAL SERVICES 
Contact Officer: Simon Jones, Assistant Director of People and Digital Services 

simon.jones@midsussex.gov.uk  
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: Yes  
Report to: Cabinet  
 13 November 2023 

Cabinet - 13 November 2023 29

Agenda Item 10

mailto:simon.jones@midsussex.gov.uk


 

Procurement 

8. Agents will be procured through a mini competition via an approved framework. An 
element of the specification will include awarding to suppliers that have a proven welfare 
team, focus
[...]
 or businesses that if there is no 
consequence to withholding payment, debtors may be less inclined to make payments 
or engage with the teams to repay their debts or get any additional assistance that they 
may require following engagement with either the Council directly or the welfare teams 
of the Enforcement agents. 

Sustainability Implications  

20. As part of our specification will be looking to award the contract to a supplier that holds 
the same values as Mid Sussex District Council as outlined in our sustainable 
economic strategy, by promoting the benefits of sustainability practices, reduction in 
carbon emissions and action to support achievement of Carbon Net Zero, combat 
climate change, sustain and increase biodiversity and promote health and well-being 
through a range of mechanisms including service level agreements. 

Background Papers 

None.  

  

Cabinet - 13 November 2023 31



This page is intentionally left blank

32



Cabinet - 13 November 2023

Document is Restricted

33

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To be agreed by general affirmation the Minutes and Exempt Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 September 2023.
	Exempt Minutes , 11/09/2023 Cabinet

	5 Budget Management 2023/24 - Progress Report April To June 2023.
	BUDGET MANAGEMENT 2023/24 – PROGRESS REPORT APRIL TO JUNE 2023
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Recommendations
	REVENUE SPENDING
	Q1 Position to the end of June 2023
	CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND REVENUE PROJECTS
	Position to the end of June 2023
	Financial Implications
	Risk Management Implications
	Equality and Customer Service Implications
	Other Material Implications
	Sustainability Implications
	Appendices
	Appendix A - Forecast outturn at Q1 2023/24
	Background Papers
	None

	6 Budget Management 2023/24 - Progress Report July to September 2023.
	BUDGET MANAGEMENT 2023/24 – PROGRESS REPORT JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2023
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Recommendations
	REVENUE SPENDING
	Q1 Position to the end of September 2023
	CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND REVENUE PROJECTS
	Position to the end of September 2023
	Financial Implications
	Risk Management Implications
	Equality and Customer Service Implications
	Other Material Implications
	Sustainability Implications
	Background Papers

	7 Procurement of Cleaning Contract.
	PROCUREMENT OF CLEANING CONTRACT
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendations
	Background
	Policy Context
	Other Options Considered
	Equality and Customer Service Implications
	Other Material Implications
	Background Papers

	9 Exempt Annexe - Procurement of Cleaning Contract.
	10 Revenues and Benefits Enforcement Agent Procurement.
	REVENUES AND BENEFITS ENFORCEMENT AGENT PROCUREMENT
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Background
	Procurement
	Policy Context
	Other Options Considered
	Financial Implications
	Equality and Customer Service Implications
	Other Material Implications
	Risk Management Implications

	12 Exempt Annexe - Revenues and Benefits Enforcement Agent Procurement.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet 
held on Monday, 13th November, 2023 

from 12.59 pm 
 
 

Present: R Eggleston (Chairman) 
A Bennett (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

AM Cooke 
 

I Gibson 
 

C Hobbs 
 

 
 
Also Present: Councillors Bates and Eves 
 

 
1. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 

ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
No apologies were received as all Members were present.  
 

3. TO BE AGREED BY GENERAL AFFIRMATION THE MINUTES AND EXEMPT 
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 11 SEPTEMBER 2023.  
 
The Cabinet agreed the minutes and they were signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

5. BUDGET MANAGEMENT 2023/24 - PROGRESS REPORT APRIL TO JUNE 2023.  
 
Louise Duffield, Director Resources and Organisational Development introduced the 
report, noting the revenue pressures would be funded through income generated 
from Treasury Management activity.  
   
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Revenues and Benefits welcomed the report and 
endorsed the recommendations.  
  
In response to a query from the Cabinet Member for Sustainable Economy and 
Housing, the Director, Resources and Organisational Development advised there 
had been a change to the method of accounting for capitalisation and, additionally,  
insurance costs had been higher than expected. 
  
The Leader confirmed funds had been set aside for the temporary urban park at the 
Martlets Shopping Centre, but the Council were still discussing the future 
development of the town centre and had delayed the implementation of the 
temporary park.  



 
 

 
 

  
As there were no further comments, he took the Members to a vote on the 
recommendations which were agreed unanimously. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
Cabinet recommends that Council: 
  
(i)         Note the current forecast outturn; 
  
(ii)      Endorse the variations to the Capital Programme contained in Table 3 in 

accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure rule B3 and the Capital 
Strategy; 

  
(iii)     Approve the formal creation of the Specific Reserves as identified in Table 2, 

funded from external grant funding as detailed in paragraphs 19-21. 
 

6. BUDGET MANAGEMENT 2023/24 - PROGRESS REPORT JULY TO SEPTEMBER 
2023.  
 
Before the report was presented to Cabinet for debate, Councillor Eves attending the 
meeting (but not being a member of Cabinet) was asked for her contribution. Cllr 
Eves queried whether the funding for Bedelands Gypsy and Travellers site and the 
Burgess Hill Place and Connectivity Programme was still available and when the 
schemes would be implemented.  
  
Louise Duffield, Director Resources and Organisational Development introduced the 
report and noted the figures for tranche 2 of the Local Authority Housing Fund have 
been agreed.  She also confirmed the funds for Bedelands Gypsy and Travellers site 
and the Burgess Hill Place and Connectivity Programme had been reprofiled so the 
funds, which remain available, are likely to be spent in the next financial year. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Revenues and Benefits thanked the officers for the 
report.  She anticipated that Treasury Management activity would fund the predicted 
shortfall and endorsed the recommendations.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Sustainable Economy and Housing noted the pressures 
from landscapes and building control.   
  
Simon Hughes, Director of People and Commercial Services confirmed that the 
Council are in competition with external companies, and that  large developers often 
have agreements with other companies for building control services, limiting the 
potential for further income generation. 
  
The Leader noted the pressures in the budget and that Treasury Management 
income was supporting the budget shortfall. 
  
As there were no further comments, the Leader took the Members to a vote on the 
recommendations which were agreed unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
Cabinet recommends to Council to: 
  
(i)         Note the current forecast outturn; 



 
 

 
 

  
(ii)        Endorse the variations to the Capital Programme contained in Table 3 in 

accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure rule B3 and the Capital 
Strategy; 

  
(iii)       Approve the use of £2,080m for LAHF Tranche 1 and £1,252m for LAHF 

Tranche 2, as detailed in paragraphs 23 and 24. 
  

The Leader advised that Cabinet had reviewed both exempt annexes and proposed 
items 7 and 9, then 10 and 12 would be discussed in open session.  
 

7. PROCUREMENT OF CLEANING CONTRACT.  
 
Simon Hughes, Director of People and Commercial Services introduced the report. 
He noted that the joint procurement with Horsham District Council and Crawley 
Borough Council should ensure value for money for the cleaning of the council 
offices, pavilions and public toilets. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Customer Services highlighted the benefit of a 
partner contract with other local authorities. He thanked the current cleaning 
company and noted the procurement of a new contract  demonstrated the Council’s 
commitment to keeping the facilities open.    
 

8. TO CONSIDER WHETHER TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FROM THE 
MEETING DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
ON THE GROUNDS THAT IT INVOLVES THE LIKELY DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 3 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A 
OF THE SAID ACT.  
 
The Cabinet meeting remained in open session. 
 

9. EXEMPT ANNEXE - PROCUREMENT OF CLEANING CONTRACT.  
 
The exempt annexe contained project costings. These costings are commercially 
sensitive and exempt from publication under paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. The Leader noted that Cabinet had considered the 
contents of the exempt annexe. 

  
The Leader took the Members to a vote on the recommendations which were agreed 
unanimously. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

 That Cabinet agreed to: 
  
(i)         Delegate authority to the Director of People and Commercial Services to 

procure the new cleaning contract to ensure continuity of service from 1 June 
2024. 

  
(ii)        Delegate authority to the Director of People and Commercial Services to 

award the new cleaning contract to the preferred bidder following the 
evaluation of tenders. 

 



 
 

 
 

10. REVENUES AND BENEFITS ENFORCEMENT AGENT PROCUREMENT.  
 
Simon Hughes, Director of People and Commercial Services introduced the report, 
noting that most residents and businesses pay their taxes as billed. He advised that 
officers work proactively to support households to enable them to pay. If people 
refuse to pay the case is referred to an enforcement agent. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Revenues and Benefits noted the sensitive nature 
of any collection arrangement and supported the recommendations. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Sustainable Economy and Housing highlighted the 
importance of supporting people in arrears and the homeless; he noted that tranche 
four for the Housing Support Fund had been released. 
  
The Director of People and Commercial Services noted that the contract will assist 
the Council to claim any debts, however he advised that the officers focus on working 
with people to avoid debt. In addition,  the Council supports the voluntary sector to 
also provide help.  
 

11. TO CONSIDER WHETHER TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FROM THE 
MEETING DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
ON THE GROUNDS THAT IT INVOLVES THE LIKELY DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 3 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A 
OF THE SAID ACT.  
 
The Cabinet meeting remained in open session. 
 

12. EXEMPT ANNEXE - REVENUES AND BENEFITS ENFORCEMENT AGENT 
PROCUREMENT.  
 
The exempt annexe contained project costings. These costings are commercially 
sensitive and exempt from publication under paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. The Leader noted that Cabinet had considered the 
contents of the exempt annexe. 
  
The Leader took the Members to a vote on the recommendations which were agreed 
unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet agreed to: 
  
(i)          Approve the procurement of two enforcement agent contracts for the Revenues 

and Benefits department, and; 
  

(ii)        Note that the award of the contract is delegated to the Director of People and 
Commercial Services. 

 
 

 
The meeting finished at 1.19 pm 

 
Chairman 


